

NDPS Case No.15 of 2025
CNR WBUD01-001121-2025
JO Code No.WB01460

Order No.06
14.05.2025

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accused person namely Altaf Raja is produced from J.C through VC and remanded to J.C.

One bail petition is filed by the Ld. Advocate for accused person.

Bail petition is moved.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused person namely Altaf Raja has been falsely implicated in this case and no contraband article has been recovered from the possession of the accused person. It is in his submission that till date no incriminating material is come out in evidence. Accordingly he prays for bail on any condition.

Ld. PP-in-charge opposed in the bail prayer.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

After hearing of both sides and on perusal of the case record, it appears that the case involves recovery 21.29 kgs ganja and considering quantity of recovery and all aspects of this case I am not inclined to allow for bail of the accused person. Hence, the bail prayer of the accused person stands rejected.

To **02.06.2025** for production and I.O's report.

Call for CD.

D/c by me

Special Judge (NDPS),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Special Judge (NDPS),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur